

No. 20-905

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 283, PETITIONER

*v.*

E. M. D. H. EX REL. L. H. AND S. D.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

EMMA LEHENY  
*Principal Deputy General  
Counsel*  
FRANCISCO LOPEZ  
TIMOTHY MIDDLETON  
*Attorneys  
U.S. Department of  
Education  
Washington, D.C. 20202*

BRIAN H. FLETCHER  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
KRISTEN CLARKE  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER  
ALISA C. PHILO  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Statement .....	1
Discussion.....	10
A. The court of appeals’ decision is correct.....	11
B. The question presented does not warrant review.....	17
C. This case would be a poor vehicle in which to consider the question presented even if it warranted review .....	20
Conclusion .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Board of Educ. of Fayette Cnty. v. L.M.</i> , 478 F.3d 307 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1042 (2007).....	13
<i>D.K. v. Abington Sch. Dist.</i> , 696 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	17, 18
<i>Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Woody</i> , 865 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Durbrow v. Cobb Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 887 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017) .....	1
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T. A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	2
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017) .....	2
<i>G.L. v. Ligonier Valley Sch. Dist. Auth.</i> , 802 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	17, 18
<i>Mancini v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.</i> ( <i>In re Mirapex Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> ), 912 F.3d 1129 (8th Cir. 2019).....	15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Minneto, In re v. M.L.K.</i> , No. 20-1036, 2021 WL 780723 (D. Minn. Mar. 1, 2021), appeal pending, No. 21-1707 (docketed Mar. 29, 2021), and No. 20-1770 (docketed Apr. 7, 2021) .....	20
<i>Mr. P &amp; Mrs. P v. West Hartford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 885 F.3d 735 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 322 (2018) .....	13, 17, 19
<i>Reyes v. Manor Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 850 F.3d 251 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	17, 18
<i>Ridley Sch. Dist. v. M.R.</i> , 680 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005) .....	2
<i>Timothy O. v. Paso Robles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 822 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 1578 (2017) .....	12
<i>W.A. v. Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 927 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 934 (2020) .....	13

Statutes and regulations:

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. 1400 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
20 U.S.C. 1411(a)(1) .....	1
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(1)(A) .....	1, 2
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(3)(A) .....	2, 11
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(6) (2000) .....	3
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(6)(A) .....	3
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(6)(B) .....	3
20 U.S.C. 1415(d)(1)(A)(i) .....	22
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(1)(A) .....	3
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(3) (2000) .....	3

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(3)(C) .....	3, 11, 13, 22
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(3)(C)-(D) .....	12
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(3)(D) .....	3
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(3)(D)(ii).....	22
Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-446, Tit. I, § 101, 118 Stat. 2647-2799 .....	3
34 C.F.R.:	
Section 300.102 .....	1
Section 300.111 .....	2
Section 300.111(c)(1) .....	2, 11
Section 300.200-300.201 .....	2
Section 300.504 .....	22
Miscellaneous:	
71 Fed. Reg. 46,540 (Aug. 14, 2006).....	2, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 77, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003).....	3
Office of Special Educ. Programs, U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Memorandum to State Directors of Special Education</i> , 65 IDELR 181 (Apr. 17, 2015) .....	2
